

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWNSHIP OF MILLBURN AND TIMOTHY P. GORDON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL J. PALARDY, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARCUS CURTIS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
12670 High Bluff Drive  
San Diego, CA 92127  
(858) 509-8465

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Multi-Faceted Conflict Of Authority .....	10
1. <i>Three circuits apply Connick’s public            concern requirement to retaliation            claims based on union association. ....</i>	10
2. <i>Two circuits do not apply Connick’s            public concern requirement to            association claims based on union            affiliation.....</i>	15
3. <i>Two circuits apply the Connick            framework to union association only            under certain circumstances.....</i>	17
4. <i>The utter disarray in the circuits            necessitates this Court’s intervention. ..</i>	19
B. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Address The Question Presented .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Palardy v. Township of Millburn</i> , 906 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Palardy. v. Township of Millburn</i> , Civil Action No. 15– 02089(SDW)(LDW), 2017 WL 2968394 (D.N.J. July 11, 2017).....	15a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1020 (2004).....	11
<i>Balton v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 133 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 13
<i>Boals v. Gray</i> , 775 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1985).....	11, 12
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 816 (2000).....	15
<i>Cardona v. Burbank</i> , No. 2:12-CV-608 TS-BCW, 2018 WL 2723882 (D. Utah June 6, 2018) .....	19
<i>Cavanaugh v. McBride</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 840 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	12
<i>Cillo v. City of Greenwood Village</i> , 739 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Classroom Teachers of Dallas/Texas State Teachers Ass’n/National Education Ass’n v. Dallas Independent School District, 164 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2001)</i> .....	16
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi, 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	2, 8, 14
<i>Conley v. Town of Elkton, 381 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D. Va. 2005), aff’d, 190 F. App’x 246 (4th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	11
<i>Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett County School District, 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	9, 16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)</i> .....	21
<i>Cunningham v. Village of Mount Prospect, No. 02 C 4196, 2002 WL 31628208 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2002)</i> .....	14
<i>D’Angelo v. School Board of Polk County, 497 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Donovan v. Incorporated Village of Malverne</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 344 F. App'x 625 (2009).....	14
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1, 7, 9
<i>Garvey v. Barnegat Board of Education</i> , No. CIV. A. 07-6134 MLC, 2008 WL 2902617 (D.N.J. July 24, 2008) .....	25
<i>Gregorich v. Lund</i> , 54 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Thomas</i> , 929 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1991).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Hamilton County Education Ass'n v. Hamilton County Board of Education</i> , 822 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Hatcher v. Board of Public Education &amp; Orphanage</i> , 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Hollenbach v. Burbank</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00918-DBP, 2017 WL 2242861 (D. Utah May 22, 2017) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hudson v. Craven</i> , 403 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	25
<i>Kasak v. Village of Bedford Park</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	14
<i>Key v. Rutherford</i> , 645 F.2d 880 (10th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Local 491, International Brotherhood of Police Officers v. Gwinnett County</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	17
<i>Lynch v. Ackley</i> , 811 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Maglietti v. Nicholson</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	15
<i>Merrifield v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 654 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 566 U.S. 962 (2012).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norbeck v. Davenport Community School District</i> , 545 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 917 (1977).....	23
<i>Orick v. Banziger</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1084 (S.D. Ohio 1996), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 178 F.3d 1295 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	2, 7
<i>Piscottano v. Murphy</i> , 511 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Rinella v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 16-cv-04088, 2016 WL 7241185 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2016) .....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	24
<i>Rutherford v. Katonah-Lewisboro School District</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	14
<i>Schnabel v. Hualapai Valley First District</i> , No. CV 07-150-PCT-JAT, 2009 WL 322948 (D. Ariz. Feb. 9, 2009).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sheaffer v. County of Chatham</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 709 (M.D.N.C. 2004) .....	11, 25
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2, 18
<i>State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coalition</i> . <i>v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1170 (2014).....	14
<i>United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber,</i> <i>Manufacturing, Energy, Allied</i> <i>Industrial &amp; Service Workers</i> <i>International Union v. Anderson</i> , No. SA-17-CV-1242-XR, 2018 WL 3017366 (W.D. Tex. June 15, 2018) .....	15
<i>VanCamp v. McNesby</i> , No. 3:08cv166-RS-MD, 2008 WL 2557539 (N.D. Fla. June 20, 2008).....	16
<i>Vicksburg Firefighters Ass’n, Local 1686</i> <i>International Ass’n of Firefighters v.</i> <i>City of Vicksburg</i> , 761 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Wilton v. Mayor &amp; City Council of</i> <i>Baltimore</i> , 772 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1985).....	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND  
STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aurelia Chaudhury, et al., <i>Junk Cities: Resolving Insolvency Crises in Overlapping Municipalities</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019) .....	22
Julie Jennings & Jared Nagel, Congressional Research Serv. <i>Federal Workforce Statistics</i> <i>Sources: OPM and OMB</i> (updated Jan. 12, 2018), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R43590">https://crsreports. congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R43590</a> .....	21
U.S. Census Bureau, 2017 Government Employment and Payroll Tables (rev. Sept. 27, 2018), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/apes/annual-apes.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/ 2017/econ/apes/annual-apes.html</a> (follow “State & Local Government Employment and Payroll Data” link) .....	21

## **OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW**

The opinion of the court of appeals (App. 1a-14a) is reported at 906 F.3d 76. The district court's unpublished opinion (App. 15a-27a) is available at 2017 WL 2968394.
